

No. 20-1374

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., ET. AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF LOUISIANA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND UTAH
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL*

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

MORGAN BRUNGARD

Assistant Solicitor General

Louisiana Dept. of Justice

1885 N. Third Street

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

(225) 326-6766

murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. AS WRITTEN, SECTION 504 APPLIES TO
PRACTICALLY EVERYTHING A STATE DOES. 4

 A. Section 504 Applies to Every State and
 Nearly Every State Agency. 4

 B. Section 504 Applies to Nearly Every State
 Action..... 8

II. GRAFTING EXTRA PROTECTIONS ONTO SECTION 504
WILL IMPOSE STAGGERING CONSEQUENCES ON
STATES. 10

 A. Disparate-Impact Liability Imposes NEPA-
 Like Requirements on States that
 Congress Did Not Intend. 11

 B. Disparate-Impact Liability Exposes Valid
 State Policies to Improper Attacks in
 Federal Court. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	passim
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3, 11
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	13
<i>Disability Advocs., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 124 F. App’x 674 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2, 9, 12
<i>Disability Rights N.J., Inc. v. Comm’r, N.J. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 796 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Furgess v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 933 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	1
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Jaros v. Ill. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 684 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8

K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.,
725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 3, 10

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 5

Norfleet v. Gaetz,
820 F. App'x 464 (7th Cir. 2020) 9

*Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive
Communities Project, Inc.*,
576 U.S. 519 (2015).....1, 4, 14, 15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 14

Wright v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corrs.,
831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016) 8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)..... 2, 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1),(2)..... 2, 5

U.S.C. 42 § 4332(C) 13

Other Authorities

- Betsy Ginsberg, *Out with the New, in with the Old: The Importance of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act to Prisoners with Disabilities*, 36 Fordham Urb. L.J. 713, 717 (2009)..... 15
- Eloise Pasachoff, *Agency Enforcement of Spending Clause Statutes: A Defense of the Funding Cut-Off*, 124 Yale L.J. 248, 267 (2014) 6
- Federal Grants to State and Local Governments 1* (March 2013),
www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/113th-congress-20132014/reports/43967federalgrants.pdf..... 6
- Iris J. Lav & Michael Leachman, *At Risk: Federal Grants to State and Local Governments 2* (March 13, 2017),
<https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/3-13-17sfp.pdf>..... 7
- U.S. Department of Justice, *Streamlining of Administrative Activities and Federal Financial Assistance Functions in the Office of Justice Programs and the Office of Community Oriented Policing Services* 47 (Aug. 1, 2003),
<https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/reports/plus/a0327/final.pdf>..... 8
